SUP. CT. MONROE COUNTY
SUPREME COURT INDEX NO: 05-00433
APPELLATE DIVISION DOCKET NO: 06-2591

SUBMITTED WITHOUT REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

The State of New York Court of Appeals

PATRICIA MARTINEZ,

PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT,

VS.

COUNTY OF MONROE, MONROE COMMUNITY COLLEGE, TRUSTEES OF THE MONROE COMMUNITY COLLEGE, AND MONROE COMMUNITY COLLEGE DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES SHERRY RALSTON, IN HER INDIVIDUAL AND OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

BRIEF OF COALITION TO SAVE MARRIAGE IN NEW YORK AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT MONROE COUNTY'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

DATED: March 21, 2008 Stephen P. Hayford, Esq.

Attorney for Amicus Curiae Coalition to

Save Marriage in New York

Capitol Station Post Office, P.O. Box 7252

Albany, New York 12224 Telephone: (518) 364-5324 Facsimile: (518) 463-7489

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
LEGAL ARGUMENT	4
POINT I: PERMISSION TO APPEAL SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THIS CASE SATISFIES THE CRITERIA SET FORTH IN ARTICLE VI, SECTION THREE OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK	4
A: THE ISSUES PRESENTED IN THIS CASE ARE OF PUBLIC IMPORTANCE	5
B: THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THE COURT OF APPEALS DECISION IN HERNANDEZ V. ROBLES	6
C: THE APPELLATE DIVISION'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS ISSUED BY OTHER APPELLATE DIVISIONS AND PRODUCES CONFUSION IN NEW YORK CASE LAW REGARDING THE RECOGNITION OF FOREIGN SAME-SEX MARRIAGE LICENSES	9-10
POINT II: THE DECISION OF THE APPELLATE DIVISION, IF LEFT UNDISTURBED, WOULD SUBVERT THE SOVEREIGNTY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK AND WOULD HAVE OTHER FAR-REACHING POLICY IMPLICATIONS	13
Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Beth R. v. Donna M., Index No. 350284-07 (Sup. Ct. New York County Feb. 25, 2008) 12
Brentmore Estates v. Hotel Barbizon, 263 A.D. 389 (1st Dept. 1942)
Crair v. Brookdale Hosp. Med. Ctr., 94 N.Y.2d 524 (2000)
Funderburke v. New York, 13 Misc.3d 284 (Sup. Ct. Nassau County 2006)
Godfrey et al. v. Hevesi, Index No. 5896-06 (Sup. Ct. Albany County Sept. 5, 2007)
Godfrey et al. v. Spano, 15 Misc.3d 809 (Sup. Ct. Westchester County 2007)
Hernandez v. Robles, 26 A.D.3d 98 (1 st Dept. 2005) (Catterson, J., concurring), aff'd, 7 N.Y.3d 338 (2006)
Hernandez v. Robles, 7 N.Y.3d 338 (2006)
In re Estate of Hart, 24 N.Y.2d 158 (1969)
Langan v. St. Vincent's Hospital of New York, 25 A.D.3d 90 (2 nd Dept. 2005)
Langan v. State Farm Fire & Casualty, 849 N.Y.S.2d 105 (3 rd Dept. 2007)
Lewis v. New York, Index No. 4078-07 (Sup. Ct. Albany County March 3, 2008)
Matter of Cooper, 187 A.D.2d 128 (2d Dept. 1993)

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

NEW YORK CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE I, SECTION 11	3
NEW YORK CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE VI, SECTION 3	3, 4
N.Y. Exec. Law § 296	3, 4
